

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 22-35 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	OPPOSITION TO MOTION AND
)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR A VOLUNTARY REMAND**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel

Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)
Acting Assistant General Counsel

July 23, 2024

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Blake L. Weiman (D.C. Bar No. 1725165)
Attorneys

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street, NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE FEC AND FECA’S ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCESS.....	2
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Matter Under Review 7465, Freedom Vote, Inc.....	2
B. The Current Lawsuit	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FEC MAY OPPOSE THE ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT IN THIS CASE.....	6
A. Legal Standard for Opposing Default Judgment	6
B. The Court Should Set Aside the Entry of Default Against the FEC.....	8
C. The FEC May Oppose Default Judgment Here and Take Any Other Action at the Discretion of the Court.....	10
II. THE DISMISSAL BELOW WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW.....	13
A. Remand to the FEC Does Not Require a Contrary to Law Finding.....	14
B. A Contrary to Law Finding Would Be Particularly Inappropriate Here	17
III. VOLUNTARY REMAND IS THE PROPER PATH FORWARD	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alameda v. Sec’y of Health, Ed. and Welfare</i> , 622 F.2d 1044 (1st Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Eagle Ins. Co.</i> , 92 F.3d 57 (2d Cir.1996).....	8
<i>Amerijet Intern., Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Cadillac of Naperville, Incorporated v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 14 F.4th 703 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	22, 24
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. and Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 2024 WL 3335909 (D.C. Cir. July 9, 2024).....	19
<i>Candido v. D.C.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 151 (D.D.C. 2007).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Clean Wis. v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	21, 23
<i>Cohen v. Rosenthal</i> , 2015 WL 7722391, (D. Conn. Nov. 30, 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Combs v. Coal & Mineral Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 472 (D.D.C. 1984).....	7
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19, 20
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	4-5, 18
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 645 F. Supp. 169 (D.D.C. 1986).....	17
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 223 (D.D.C. 2015).....	13
<i>End Citizens United PAC v. FEC</i> , 2022 WL 1136062 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022).....	20
<i>End Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 69 F.4th 916 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	15, 16
<i>GAG Enterprises, Inc. v. Rayford</i> , 312 F.R.D. 230 (D.D.C. 2015)	7

Gilmore v. Palestinian Intermim Self-Gov't Authority,
675 F.Supp.2d 919 (N.D. CA 2006)..... 8

Greathouse v. JHS Sec. Inc., 784 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 7

Grimes v. D.C., 794 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

In re Sealed Case, 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 13

Jackson v. Beech, 636 F.2d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 11

Keegel v. Key West & Caribbean Trading Co., Inc.,
627 F.2d 372 (D.C.Cir.1980)..... 7, 8

KPS & Assocs., Inc. v. Designs By FMC, Inc.,
318 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.2003) 8

Limnia, Inc. v. Department of Energy, 857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 14

Meehan v. Snow, 652 F.2d 274 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 12

N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Brown, 84 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1996) 10

Ohio v. EPA, No. 23A349, 603 U.S. ___, 144 S.Ct. 2040, 2024 WL 3187768 (June 27, 2024) ... 17

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 17, 18

Payne v. Barnhart, 725 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 10

Roelofs v. Sec’y of Air Force, 628 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 16-17, 22

Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell, 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 20

Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell, 959 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 20

Shatsky v. Syrian Arab Republic,
795 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 7

SKF USA Inc. v. United States, 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 14

Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA, 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 16, 17

Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA, 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 14, 16, 21

Whelan v. Abell, 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 12

Yacht Club v. Vessel AVIVA, 228 F.R.D. 389 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 8, 11

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30101 2

52 U.S.C. § 30102..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30103..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(2) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 2, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... 2, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 2, 20, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 9, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19

Rules and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 111.16 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(2)..... 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(c) 6, 7, 8, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(d)..... 7, 9, 10

Miscellaneous

10A C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil § 2692 (3d. ed. 2006)..... 12
